
NaviPlan User Manual:
Calculators & Assessments
(Volume II of IV)

NaviPlan User's Guide: (Canada) Version 14.2



Copyright and Trade-mark

© Copyright 2013-2014 Advicent LP and its affiliated companies (Advicent). All rights reserved. Advicent® and 
NaviPlan® are trade-marks of Advicent.

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form, by any means (electronic, photocopying, 
recording, or otherwise) without the written permission of Advicent.

Microsoft Word is a registered trade-mark of Microsoft Corporation. Adobe and Acrobat are trade-marks of Adobe 
Systems Inc. All other product names are the sole properties of their respective owners.

Software Licence

This publication is intended for use by authorized licencees of Advicent’s proprietary NaviPlan software described 
herein. This publication does not grant any licence or right to use of the software, and use of the software or this 
publication is prohibited by anyone who is not an authorized licencee. All licences, rights, and restrictions on use of 
the software are governed by a separate licence agreement.

Disclaimer

The software described in this publication is designed to allow a financial planner to demonstrate and evaluate 
various strategies in order to achieve a client’s financial goals. It is licenced to authorized licencees on the 
understanding that Advicent is not engaged in rendering legal, accounting, or other professional advice and, if any 
such advice is required, the services of a competent professional person should be obtained. 

Advicent has engaged Ibbotson Associates, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Morningstar, Inc., to develop 
proprietary asset allocation tools for educational purposes. Ibbotson has granted to Advicent a licence for use 
thereof.

Canadian version

11/07/2014



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 1 of 106

Contents

Contents 1

Chapter 1: Using this manual 5

NaviPlan User Manual Series 6

Conventions 7

NaviPlan Resources 8

Partner Support 8

Chapter 2: Using the calculators 9

Opening a calculator 11

Managing calculators 12

Reviewing and printing calculator results 13

Inflation calculators 14

Cost of Living calculator 15

Purchasing Power calculator 16

Inflation History calculator 17

Historical Returns calculator 18

Goals calculators 19

Retirement calculators 19

Major purchase calculators 19

Education calculators 19

Insurance calculators 19

Retirement Required Savings calculator 20

Retirement Available Savings calculator 21

Retirement Capital Required 22

Retirement Capital Available 23

Major Purchase Required Savings calculator 24

Major Purchase Available Savings calculator 25

Education Savings calculator 26



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 2 of 106

Life Insurance calculator 27

Critical Illness calculator 29

Non-registered calculators 30

Capital Growth calculator 31

Regular Investments calculator 32

Payout Duration calculator 33

Indexed Payout calculator 34

Registered calculators 35

RRIF Payout calculator 36

LRIF Payout calculator 37

LIF Payout calculator 38

Life Annuity Payout calculator 39

Term Annuity Payout calculator 40

RRSP Savings calculator 41

Other calculators 42

RRSP vs. Mortgage calculator 43

Leverage vs. Savings calculator 44

Loan Comparison calculator 45

Mortgage Comparison calculator 46

TFSA Savings & Comparison calculator 47

Chapter 3: Entering Financial Assessments 48

Selecting modules to assess 49

Enter inflation, tax, and historical assumptions 51

Modelling the current financial picture 54

Assessing retirement needs 55

Simple retirement mode 56

Detailed retirement mode 57

Entering non-registered account information 58

Entering RRSP/RRSP spousal account information 59



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 3 of 106

Entering TFSA account information 60

Entering defined contribution information 61

Entering LIRA information 62

Setting up the conversion of registered plans to retirement income funds 63

Converting an RRSP or spousal RRSP to a RRIF 64

Converting the plan to an annuity (applies to all registered plan types except RESPs) 65

Converting a defined contribution pension plan or a LIRA to a LIF 66

Determining whether the retirement goal is achievable 67

Directing additional monthly savings to account types 67

Assessing education needs 68

Assessing major purchase needs 70

Assessing insurance needs 72

Analyzing Life Insurance needs with the Life Insurance Quick Assessment 74

Viewing results 76

Chapter 4: Entering Asset Allocation Assessments 77

Using predefined asset allocation 78

Overriding the investor profile 78

Customizing the asset mix using the Weightings feature 79

Customizing the asset mix using the Optimize feature 80

Using user-defined asset allocation 82

Defining the clients’ investor profile using user-defined asset allocation 84

Modifying asset allocation settings for the plan 84

Selecting the clients’ investor profile 84

Modifying the suggested asset mix 85

Entering account information 86

Searching for asset class weightings 87

Entering holdings 87

Entering return rates 88

Converting a registered account to an annuity 89



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 4 of 106

Comparing the current portfolio and suggested asset mix 90

Viewing results 91

Chapter 5: Client Reports 92

Generating a client report 93

Creating report templates 94

Using the Client Report Monitor 95

Index 97



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 5 of 106

Chapter 1: Using this manual
The NaviPlan user manual series includes all the instructions    you need to use NaviPlan effectively. This chapter will 
help you    use all the manuals in this series. More manuals are available on the Learning Centre.

In this chapter:

http://www.advicentsolutions.net/LearningCenter/NaviPlanCanadaPremium/LearningCentre.html


NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 6 of 106

NaviPlan User Manual Series
NaviPlan user manuals are organized by the tasks you can accomplish in each level. If you are a new NaviPlan user, 
start with the Introduction user manual.

User manual Tasks covered

Introduction

 n Setting up user preferences. 

 n Creating and managing client engagements. 

 n Determining which  assessment or plan level to select. 

 n Using NaviPlan workflow.

Calculators and Assessments                         

 n Using calculators to model specific aspects of your clients’ finances. 

 n Assessing your clients’ current financial situation. 

 n Entering account  information. 

 n Determining your clients’ investor profile.

Level 1 and Level 2 Plans – 
Entering client data and goals

 n Entering financial planning assumptions. 

 n Entering detailed net worth, cash flow, and insurance information. 

 n Adding holdings to accounts. 

 n Entering saving and redemption strategies.

 n Entering client goals.

 n Generating client reports. 

Level 1 and Level 2 Plans – 
Analyzing client goals

 n Analyzing your clients’ goals using Scenario Manager. 

 n Conducting detailed cash flow and net worth analyses. 

 n Generating Monte Carlo simulations.

 n Creating goal scenarios.

 n Generating client reports. 



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 7 of 106

Conventions
This user manual uses the following conventions.

 n The names of items on the screen are bolded and italicized. For example, the Clients page opens.

 n The names of items that you must select, click, or enter appear in bold. For example, select 
Recommended, and then click OK.

 n To help you navigate through the application, locations are separated by en dashes (–). For example, Enter 
Financial Data section – Net Worth category – Accounts page.

Enter Financial Data section – Net Worth category – Accounts page

To help you use this manual, please note the following abbreviations and graphics:

 n AA – Refers to the Asset Allocation Assessment.

 n FA – Refers to the Financial Assessment.

 n  – Indicates that the step or paragraph applies to Level 1 Plans only.

 n  – Indicates that the step or paragraph applies to Level 2 Plans only.

 n  – Indicates that the step or paragraph only applies when you are using the Average Tax method.

 n  – Indicates that the step or paragraph only applies when you are using the Detailed Tax method.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 8 of 106

NaviPlan Resources
Advicent provides several resources to help you use NaviPlan.  The following table shows some of the resources 
available and where to find them.

Advicent 
resource

Description and location

Help
The quickest way to get information about any item within NaviPlan is to use the 
application Help. To access Help, select NaviPlan Help from the Help & Resources 
menu. Help includes a glossary of terms.

Functional 
documents

Functional documents explain NaviPlan functionality, underlying assumptions, and 
results calculations. You can  access functional documents from the NaviPlan Learning 
Centre.

Quick 
Reference 
Guides 
(QRGs)

Quick Reference Guides are designed to get you started with a particular workflow in 
NaviPlan. You can  access QRGs from the NaviPlan Learning Centre.

User 
Manuals

You can also access other user manuals in this series .  You can  access manuals from 
the NaviPlan Learning Centre.

Help 
Videos

Help videos are designed to give you an overview of each section in NaviPlan.   You 
can  access help videos from the NaviPlan Learning Centre.

Partner Support
Contact us by telephone at

(888) 692-3474
(Monday–Thursday, 7:30 a.m.–6 p.m. central time)
(Friday, 7:30 a.m.-5:00p.m. central time)

Contact us by email at

support@advicentsolutions.com

http://www.advicentsolutions.net/LearningCenter/NaviPlanCanadaPremium/LearningCentre.html
http://www.advicentsolutions.net/LearningCenter/NaviPlanCanadaPremium/LearningCentre.html
http://www.advicentsolutions.net/LearningCenter/NaviPlanCanadaPremium/qrg.html
http://www.advicentsolutions.net/LearningCenter/NaviPlanCanadaPremium/um.html
http://www.advicentsolutions.net/LearningCenter/NaviPlanCanadaPremium/videos.html
mailto:support@advicentsolutions.com


NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 9 of 106

Chapter 2: Using the calculators
For a quick snapshot of your clients’ current financial situation, future goals, and objectives, use the calculators in 
NaviPlan. To develop a general needs analysis or for more detailed planning, use the assessment or plan types. 

In this chapter:

Opening a calculator 11

Managing calculators 12

Reviewing and printing calculator results 13

Inflation calculators 14

Cost of Living calculator 15

Purchasing Power calculator 16

Inflation History calculator 17

Historical Returns calculator 18

Goals calculators 19

Retirement calculators 19

Major purchase calculators 19

Education calculators 19

Insurance calculators 19

Retirement Required Savings calculator 20

Retirement Available Savings calculator 21

Retirement Capital Required 22

Retirement Capital Available 23

Major Purchase Required Savings calculator 24

Major Purchase Available Savings calculator 25

Education Savings calculator 26

Life Insurance calculator 27

Critical Illness calculator 29

Non-registered calculators 30

Capital Growth calculator 31

Regular Investments calculator 32



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 10 of 106

Payout Duration calculator 33

Indexed Payout calculator 34

Registered calculators 35

RRIF Payout calculator 36

LRIF Payout calculator 37

LIF Payout calculator 38

Life Annuity Payout calculator 39

Term Annuity Payout calculator 40

RRSP Savings calculator 41

Other calculators 42

RRSP vs. Mortgage calculator 43

Leverage vs. Savings calculator 44

Loan Comparison calculator 45

Mortgage Comparison calculator 46

TFSA Savings & Comparison calculator 47



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 11 of 106

Opening a calculator
To save the calculator details for later use, you must open the client file first, and then open the calculator. This 
means that the calculator must be opened from within a client file in order to be saved.

To open a calculator, follow these steps:

 1. From any page in the application once you have opened a client file, go to the Quick Actions menu in the 
upper-right corner of the window, select Calculators, and then choose a calculator.
OR
Go to the Plan Management section – Plan List category – Plans page and click New. 
 Select the Calculator option, and then select a calculator from the menu.

Quick Actions menu (displaying the Calculators sub-menu)

 2. To open a previously saved calculator, select it from the menu on the Plans page.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 12 of 106

Managing calculators
NaviPlan allows you to manage multiple calculators in a client file. You can create, open, duplicate, and delete 
calculators in the Calculator Management dialog box.

To manage multiple calculators, in an open client file, go to the Calculators menu, and then select Calculator 
Management.

Calculators menu – Calculator Management – Calculator Management dialog box

To... Do this...

Create a new 
calculator

Click New, and then select a calculator. Enter the required data, and then 
click OK.

Open an existing 
calculator

Select a calculator to open, and then click Open, or click the link for the 
calculator you want to open.

Duplicate a 
calculator

Select the calculator you want to duplicate, and then click Duplicate.
Note: The Inflation calculators cannot be duplicated.

Delete a calculator Select the calculator you want to delete, and then click Delete.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 13 of 106

Reviewing and printing calculator results
After entering the clients’ information, in most of the calculators the calculator results appear under Analysis 
Results on the Details tab in the <calculator> dialog box.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators  – Goals – Retirement Required Savings – Retirement Required Savings Calculator dialog box – Details tab

To view a detailed report, go to the Reports tab in the <calculator> dialog box.

To generate a printer-friendly version of the report, click either the PDF or the Word button.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 14 of 106

Inflation calculators
Four types of inflation calculators are available:

 n Cost of Living calculator

 n Purchasing Power calculator

 n Inflation History calculator

 n Historical Returns calculator



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 15 of 106

Cost of Living calculator

The Cost of Living calculator  shows how much money is required in the future to purchase $1,000 worth of goods 
today based on inflation rates ranging from 1% to 13%. 

Note: This calculator displays historical data only and cannot be modified or duplicated.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Inflation – Cost of Living – Cost of Living Calculator dialog box



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 16 of 106

Purchasing Power calculator

The Purchasing Power calculator shows how varying inflation rates reduce the value of $1,000 over time. 

Note: This calculator displays historical data only and cannot be modified or duplicated.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Inflation – Purchasing Power – Purchasing Power Calculator dialog box



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 17 of 106

Inflation History calculator

The Inflation History calculator shows the history of the rate of inflation over time.

Note: This calculator displays historical data only and cannot be modified or duplicated.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Inflation – Inflation History – Inflation History Calculator dialog box

To change the time span shown in the report, select one of the Period options. The report updates.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 18 of 106

Historical Returns calculator

The Historical Returns calculator allows you to model historical returns, growth, or volatility based on a varying 
asset mix.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Inflation – Historical Returns – Historical Returns Calculator dialog box – Details tab



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 19 of 106

Goals calculators
Planning calculators are available for retirement planning, major purchase, education, life insurance, and critical 
illness goals.

This guide provides a general description of all the goals calculators. For detailed instructions and field descriptions, 
see Help.

Retirement calculators

 n Retirement Required Savings

 n Retirement Available Savings

 n Retirement Capital Required

 n Retirement Capital Available

Major purchase calculators

 n Major Purchase Required Savings

 n Major Purchase Available Savings

Education calculators

 n Education Savings

Insurance calculators

 n Life Insurance

 n Critical Illness



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 20 of 106

Retirement Required Savings calculator

The Retirement Required Savings calculator calculates the amount the client needs to save monthly to meet his or 
her desired retirement income based on the initial investment, savings time frame, average tax rate in retirement, 
and assumed return rates.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Goals – Retirement Required Savings – Retirement Required Savings Calculator dialog box – Details tab



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 21 of 106

Retirement Available Savings calculator

The Retirement Available Savings calculator calculates the amount of annual, after-tax income the client will 
receive in retirement based on the initial investment, monthly savings, tax rates, savings time frame, and assumed 
return rates.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Goals – Retirement Available Savings – Retirement Available Savings Calculator dialog box – Details tab



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 22 of 106

Retirement Capital Required

The Retirement Capital Required calculator shows the capital required to finance your client’s retirement and the 
total market value of the investment from the time of the initial investment until the client’s death.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Goals – Retirement Capital Required – Retirement Capital Required Calculator dialog box – Details tab



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 23 of 106

Retirement Capital Available

The Retirement Capital Availablecalculator shows the after-tax income that could be provided by the client’s 
capital.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Goals – Retirement Capital Available – Retirement Capital Available Calculator dialog box – Details tab



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 24 of 106

Major Purchase Required Savings calculator

The Major Purchase Required Savings calculator determines how much money your clients need to save each 
month to meet a desired major purchase goal.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Goals – Major Purchase Required Savings – Major Purchase Required Savings Calculator dialog box – Details 
tab



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 25 of 106

Major Purchase Available Savings calculator

The Major Purchase Available Savings calculator determines the after-tax value of funds that will be available for 
your clients for use toward a major purchase, based on a monthly savings amount and time frame.

You can view the results as today’s value (discounted by inflation) or, as a future value.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Goals – Major Purchase Available Savings – Major Purchase Available Savings Calculator dialog box – Details 
tab



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 26 of 106

Education Savings calculator

The Education Savings calculator determines how much money your clients need to save each month to plan for a 
child’s education. You can use either a registered education savings plan (RESP) or a non-registered savings 
account.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Goals – Education Savings – Education Savings Calculator dialog box – Details tab



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 27 of 106

Life Insurance calculator

The Life Insurance calculator estimates how much life insurance your clients may require to protect the income 
and assets of surviving beneficiaries. The tabs on which you enter information are General, Expenses at Death, 
Future Income Needs, and Current Assets & Insurance.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Goals – Life Insurance – Life Insurance Calculator dialog box – General tab

On the General tab, under Assumptions, you can edit the inflation rate, assumed return rate, and tax rate that 
NaviPlan will use to calculate the real rate of return (after taxes and inflation) earned on life insurance proceeds 
that have been invested.

On the Expenses at Death tab, you can enter all the lump-sum expenses that the surviving client will incur 
following the client’s or co-client’s death.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 28 of 106

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Goals – Life Insurance – Life Insurance Calculator dialog box – Future Income Needs tab

On the Future Income Needs tab, you can determine the annual income that will be required by the survivor 
throughout his or her life cycle. For example, you can enter different expense amounts for the following:

 n Before the children are self-supporting.

 n When the children are self-supporting.

 n During the survivor’s retirement. 

On this tab, you will also choose one of the following methods to calculate the family’s required capital after the 
insured dies: 

 n Capital Retention – NaviPlan leaves the bulk of the client’s estate untouched. Only the growth of the life 
insurance proceeds and realizable net worth are used to cover expenses. Additional insurance coverage is 
required.

 n Capital Depletion – The growth of the client’s life insurance proceeds and realizable net worth are used to 
cover required expenses. Insurance coverage can be lower, however the client’s net worth may be 
significantly reduced.

On the Current Assets & Insurance tab, you can enter the total amount of the family’s realizable assets, the amount 
of the insured’s existing life insurance coverage, and the amount of CPP/QPP death benefit payment expected, if 
any.

The Reports tab shows you the results based on the life insurance information entered and recommends 
additional life insurance that may be required.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 29 of 106

Critical Illness calculator

The Critical Illness calculator analyzes the clients’ critical illness needs over time.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Goals – Critical Illness – Critical Illness Calculator dialog box – Details tab



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 30 of 106

Non-registered calculators
Four types of non-registered asset calculators are available:

 n Capital Growth

 n Regular Investments

 n Payout Duration

 n Indexed Payout

This guide provides a general description of all the calculators. For detailed instructions and field descriptions, see 
the Help.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 31 of 106

Capital Growth calculator

The Capital Growth calculator shows the effect of inflation and taxes on the growth of a non-registered asset.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Non-Registered – Capital Growth – Capital Growth Calculator dialog box – Details tab



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 32 of 106

Regular Investments calculator

The Regular Investments calculator shows the effect of periodic savings on the growth of a non-registered asset.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Non-Registered – Regular Investments – Regular Investments Calculator dialog box – Details tab



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 33 of 106

Payout Duration calculator

The Payout Duration calculator calculates the length of time payouts from a non-registered investment will last.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Non-Registered – Payout Duration – Payout Duration Calculator dialog box – Details tab



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 34 of 106

Indexed Payout calculator

The Indexed Payout calculator calculates how much after-tax income the non-registered investment can provide 
over a specific period of time.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Non-Registered – Indexed Payout – Indexed Payout Calculator dialog box – Details tab



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 35 of 106

Registered calculators
Six types of registered asset calculators are available:

 n RRIF Payout

 n LRIF Payout

 n LIF Payout

 n Life Annuity Payout

 n Term Annuity Payout

 n RRSP Savings

This guide provides a general description of all the calculators. For detailed instructions and field descriptions, see 
the Help.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 36 of 106

RRIF Payout calculator

Use the RRIF Payout calculator to calculate the following:

 n How much income the registered retirement income fund (RRIF) can provide over a specific period of 
time.

 n The minimum annual withdrawal required for a specified RRIF.

 n How long a RRIF can provide a specified income.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Registered – RRIF Payout – RRIF Payout Calculator dialog box – Details tab



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 37 of 106

LRIF Payout calculator

Use the LRIF Payout calculator to calculate the minimum and maximum annual withdrawal amounts required for a 
locked-in retirement income fund (LRIF). The LRIF Payout calculator calculates the appropriate amounts based on 
the information entered and current provincial legislation.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Registered – LRIF Payout – LRIF Payout Calculator dialog box – Details tab



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 38 of 106

LIF Payout calculator

Use the LIF Payout calculator to calculate the minimum, maximum, and annual withdrawal required for a specified 
life income fund (LIF). The LIF Payout calculator calculates the appropriate amounts based on the information 
entered and current provincial legislation. LIFs are not available under Prince Edward Island legislation.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Registered – LIF Payout – LIF Payout Calculator dialog box – Details tab



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 39 of 106

Life Annuity Payout calculator

The Life Annuity Payout calculator shows the maximum, annual after-tax lifetime payout that a specified life 
annuity can support.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Registered – Life Annuity Payout –  Life Annuity Payout Calculator dialog box – Details tab



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 40 of 106

Term Annuity Payout calculator

The Term Annuity Payout calculator shows the annual after-tax payouts that an annuity can support for a specified 
time frame.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Registered – Term Annuity Payout –  Term Annuity Payout Calculator dialog box – Details tab



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 41 of 106

RRSP Savings calculator

The RRSP Savings calculator shows the effect regular contributions have on the growth of a registered retirement 
savings plan.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Registered – RRSP Savings – RRSP Savings Calculator dialog box – Details tab

The marginal tax rate is used in the calculation of the Estimated Tax Deduction  which appears on the Reports tab.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 42 of 106

Other calculators
Five types of other calculators are available:

 n RRSP vs. Mortgage

 n Leverage vs. Savings

 n Loan Comparison

 n Mortgage Comparison

 n TFSA Savings & Comparison

This guide provides a general description of all the calculators. For detailed instructions and field descriptions, see 
Help.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 43 of 106

RRSP vs. Mortgage calculator

Use the RRSP vs. Mortgage calculator to help you decide on the best use of your clients’ available funds. The 
calculator compares the changes to net worth based on how available funds are used, and shows the 
corresponding annual payout your clients may receive from the underlying investments. Using this calculator, you 
can model any combination of the following scenarios:

 n RRSP with resulting tax deduction directed to a savings plan.

 n Mortgage; once paid off, all funds are directed to a savings plan.

 n RRSP with resulting tax deduction directed to the mortgage.

 n Mortgage; once paid off, all funds are directed to an RRSP.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Other – RRSP vs. Mortgage – RRSP vs. Mortgage Calculator dialog box – Details tab



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 44 of 106

Leverage vs. Savings calculator

The Leverage vs. Savings calculator allows you to compare the effects of taking out a loan to purchase an 
investment, and then repaying the loan versus investing the same loan payments on a regular basis.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Other – Leverage vs. Savings – Leverage vs. Savings Calculator dialog box – Details tab



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 45 of 106

Loan Comparison calculator

The Loan Comparison calculator allows you to compare various loan alternatives, such as payment frequency, 
compound frequency, interest rate, amortization period, or payment amount. You can compare up to three 
different scenarios. You can also include an amortization schedule for one of the three scenarios in the report.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Other – Loan Comparison – Loan Comparison Calculator dialog box – Details tab

Select the Field to Calculate from the menu, the results are displayed in the corresponding fields below.

The loan alternative columns allow you to show your clients different loan parameters, such as how reducing their 
interest rate will allow them to pay the loan off more quickly.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 46 of 106

Mortgage Comparison calculator

The Mortgage Comparison calculator allows you to compare various mortgage alternatives, such as interest rate, 
amortization, payment amount, or principal. You can compare up to three different scenarios. You can also include 
an amortization schedule for one of the three scenarios in the report.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Other – Mortgage Comparison – Mortgage Comparison Calculator dialog box – Details tab

Select the Field to Calculate from the menu, the results are displayed in the corresponding fields below.

The mortgage alternative columns allow you to show different mortgage parameters to your clients, such as how 
increasing their payment frequency can shorten their amortization.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 47 of 106

TFSA Savings & Comparison calculator

The TFSA Savings & Comparison calculator allows you to model the growth of a tax-free savings account (TFSA) 
over a specified period of time, including the initial investment and systematic savings, and compare the growth of 
TFSA, RRSP, and/or non-registered investments using the same rates of return and contributions.

Quick Actions menu – Calculators – Other – TFSA Savings & Comparison – TFSA Savings & Comparison Calculator dialog box – Details tab



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 48 of 106

Chapter 3: Entering Financial Assessments
To quickly obtain a picture of your clients’ current financial situation and to assess if your clients’ financial goals will 
be met, create a Financial Assessment, and then generate a Financial Needs Assessment report to analyze the 
results.

Note: This manual assumes that you have already used NaviPlan to create and open a client file, engagement, and a 
Financial Assessment. For information about creating and managing client files and Financial Assessments, see the 
NaviPlan User Manual: Introduction.

In this chapter:

Selecting modules to assess 49

Enter inflation, tax, and historical assumptions 51

Modelling the current financial picture 54

Assessing retirement needs 55

Simple retirement mode 56

Detailed retirement mode 57

Entering non-registered account information 58

Entering RRSP/RRSP spousal account information 59

Entering TFSA account information 60

Entering defined contribution information 61

Entering LIRA information 62

Setting up the conversion of registered plans to retirement income funds 63

Converting an RRSP or spousal RRSP to a RRIF 64

Converting the plan to an annuity (applies to all registered plan types except RESPs) 65

Converting a defined contribution pension plan or a LIRA to a LIF 66

Determining whether the retirement goal is achievable 67

Directing additional monthly savings to account types 67

Assessing education needs 68

Assessing major purchase needs 70

Assessing insurance needs 72

Analyzing Life Insurance needs with the Life Insurance Quick Assessment 74

Viewing results 76



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 49 of 106

Selecting modules to assess
The Select Modules page displays the assessment’s modules and  available options.

Financial Assessment section – Financial Assessment category – Select Modules page (Average Tax method selected)

To change the selected modules, go to the Select Modules page, and then click Select Modules. A dialog box opens 
where you can clear or select modules.

Select Modules dialog box

Two types of tax methods are available in Financial Assessments: Average Tax and Detailed Tax.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 50 of 106

By default, the Average Tax method is used in new Financial Assessments. When the Average Tax method is used, 
average tax rates including province tax rates specified on the Settings menu – Plan Settings  – General tab) apply 
to income during three different time periods: pre-retirement, retirement, and in the year of death. The tax rates  
can be edited on the Assumptions page.

When using the Detailed Tax method, NaviPlan applies the bracketed federal and province rates (including tax 
deductions and credits), to taxable income on a year-by-year basis. These tax rates are not editable.

If you selected the Average Tax method during assessment creation, you can convert to the Detailed Tax method 
by clicking Convert to Detailed Income Tax on the Select Modules page. Once you have converted to the Detailed 
Tax method, you cannot revert to the Average Tax method.

The Retirement module can either be Simple or Detailed. To enter specific details for the clients’ government 
benefits or defined benefit pension benefits, model retirement accounts such as spousal RRSPs, defined 
contribution pension plans, and locked-in retirement accounts (LIRAs), or specify to which account type (non-
registered, RRSP, or RRSP spousal) additional savings should be directed, click Convert to Detailed Retirement.

To use the detailed retirement mode, either click Convert to Detailed Retirement on the Select Modules page or 
dialog box.
OR
Select the Detailed option in the Plan Creation  – Modules stage during assessment creation.

Plan Creation dialog box – Modules stage (showing the Detailed Retirement mode selection)



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 51 of 106

Enter inflation, tax, and historical assumptions
On the Assumptions page using the Average Tax method, you can specify the base inflation rate and the client’s and 
co-client’s income tax brackets before and during retirement, and in the year of death. The tax rate for dependants 
can also be defined. On the Historical Data tab, you can also specify amounts that will affect the clients’ RRSP 
contributions, such as the previous year’s income or pension adjustments. You can also enter TFSA and RESP 
contributions.

To enter the clients’ inflation, tax, and historical assumptions, follow these steps: 

 1. Go to the Financial Assessment section – Assumptions page.

 2. To view a graph of historical inflation rates, click the Inflation Rate Graph button under Economic Factors. 
By default, the graph displays inflation rate information from 1915 to the present. You can generate graphs 
displaying inflation rate information for the last 25 years or the last 10 years by clicking the links under 
Select a Graph to View. When done viewing, click Close. 

Financial Assessment section - Assumptions page - General tab - Inflation Rate Graph dialog box

 3. To change the inflation rate, enter a different percentage in the Base Inflation Rate field. 

Financial Assessment category - Financial Assessment section - Assumptions page - General tab - Economic Factors section



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 52 of 106

 4. To apply inflation rates to additional registered and non-registered savings, enter rates in the fields under 
Index Additional Savings.

 5. Under Tax Rates, select the appropriate taxable income range from the Tax Bracket menu. NaviPlan 
automatically populates the Average and Marginal tax rate fields for the defined income. You can override 
the calculated tax rates by entering the desired rates into the appropriate fields. If any of the tax rates 
change, a note appears on the page and an arrow appears beside each edited tax rate to remind you that 
the tax rate has been modified.

When using the Detailed Tax method, the tax rates section on the Assumptions page – General tab 
is not available as NaviPlan applies bracketed federal and provincial taxes, which consider an 
extensive number of deductions and credits.

 6. To enter historical RRSP, TFSA, and RESP contribution information, go to the Historical Data tab. 

Financial Assessment section – Assumptions page – Historical Data tab – RRSP Contributions tab (Detailed Tax method)

 6. To enter historical RRSP information, go to the RRSP Contributions tab. 

 n Enter the clients’ previous year’s income. 

 n If either of the clients are a member of a pension plan at work, enter the pension adjustment amount 
(from the T4 statement). This value will be deducted from the allowable limit. 

 n If the either of the clients have an outstanding overcontribution balance, enter the overcontribution 
amount in the RRSP Overcontribution Balance field. This value will be deducted from the allowable 
limit for the current year.

 n If either of the clients have not made contributions that meet their maximum allowable contribution, 
enter the RRSP deduction carryforward amount from the client’s Notice of Assessment. This value is 
added to the allowable limit for the current year.

 7.  Under Home Buyers’ Plan - RRSP Repayments, if the client withdrew funds from an RRSP to 

participate in the Home Buyers’ Plan, in the HBP Balance Owing field, enter the remaining balance. If the 
value is left at $0, NaviPlan will assume that no loan exists. In the Years Left to Repay field, enter the 
number of years the client has to repay the balance (must be less than 16 years). In the Begin Repayments 
In field, enter the year in which the repayments must begin.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 53 of 106

Financial Assessment category – Assumptions page – Historical Data tab – TFSA Contributions tab

 8. To enter historical TFSA information, go to the TFSA Contributions tab.

 n If either of the clients have not made TFSA contributions that meet their maximum allowable 
contribution, enter the TFSA deduction carryforward amount from the client’s Notice of Assessment. 
This value is added to the allowable limit for the current year.

 n If either of the clients have an outstanding TFSA overcontribution balance,  enter the overcontribution 
amount in the TFSA Overcontribution Balance field. This value will be deducted from the allowable 
limit for the current year. 

Financial Assessment section – Financial Assessment category – Assumptions page – Historical Data tab – RESP Contributions tab

 9. To enter historical RESP contributions, go to the RESP Contributions tab. You can manually track your 
clients’ RESP contributions, their CESG eligibility, total CESG payment received, and net income for the 
previous year.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 54 of 106

Modelling the current financial picture
On the Financial Picture page, you can model the clients’ current financial situation. NaviPlan uses this information 
to calculate the clients’ net worth.

To enter your clients’ financial picture using the Financial Assessment, follow these steps:

 1. Go to the Financial Picture page.

Financial Assessment section – Financial Assessment category – Financial Picture page

 2. Enter all applicable lifestyle assets, liabilities, incomes, and expenses.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 55 of 106

Assessing retirement needs
In NaviPlan, retirement begins on January 1 of the year in which the first client to retire turns the specified 
retirement ageon the date specified for the first client and ends December 31 of the year when the last client dies. 
NaviPlan assesses needs in each year of the retirement period and compares them to the resources available for 
retirement funding. If either a shortfall or overfunding is expected, NaviPlan presents recommendations.

Retirement needs include desired annual retirement income and liability payments that extend into the retirement 
period. Do not include taxes or life insurance premiums; NaviPlan calculates taxes automatically, and life insurance 
premiums (if applicable) are entered elsewhere in the application.

Retirement resources include estimated annual pension income, Canada/Quebec pension plan benefits, and all 
registered and non-registered accounts.

Lifestyle assets, such as homes, are not sold to fund retirement needs.

Two modes of data-entry are available for the Retirement module: Simple and Detailed.

 n Simple retirement mode – NaviPlan assumes that the clients are 100% eligible for CPP/QPP and OAS 
benefits starting at retirement. You can enter summary information about the clients’ registered accounts 
(which NaviPlan converts to RRIFs at retirement) and non-registered retirement accounts.

 n Detailed retirement mode – You can enter specific details for the clients’ CPP/QPP and OAS benefits or 
defined benefit pension benefits, model retirement accounts such as spousal RRSPs, defined contribution 
pension plans, or LIRAs, enter details for the conversion of assets to retirement income funds, and specify 
to which account type (RRSP, RRSP Spousal, TFSA, or non-registered) additional savings should be directed.

To use the detailed retirement mode, you must either:

 n Click Convert to Detailed Retirement on the Financial Assessment section  – Select Modules page.
OR
Select the Detailed option on the Plan Creation dialog box – Modules screen during assessment creation.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 56 of 106

Simple retirement mode
To assess retirement needs in Simple retirement mode, follow these steps:

 1. Go to the Retirement page.

Financial Assessment section – Financial Assessment category – Retirement page (Simple retirement mode)

 2. Under Retirement Information, enter the clients’ combined desired after-tax income upon retirement, in 
today’s dollars.
Note: This amount should be large enough to include all lifestyle expenses that are expected during 
retirement.

 3. To index the retirement income to inflation, enter the rate of inflation in the Index at field.

 4. Enter the retirement age and life expectancy for each client.

 5. Enter the clients’ estimated annual pension income, in today’s dollars. This amount should not include 
government pensions, such as CPP and OAS.

 6. Under Investment Accounts for Retirement, enter the current value of non-registered, registered 
accounts, and TSFAs, and the monthly amount of client and employer contributions. Monthly savings start 
January 1 of the plan year and end December 31 of the year before retirement.
Note: Enter only  non-registered and TFSA accounts that are being used to fund the retirement goal.

 7. Enter the rate of return you expect the investment accounts to earn.         

Note: The bar graph on this page updates as you enter different values. NaviPlan calculates the 
percentage of the retirement goal that is expected to be covered, based on the information you 
entered.    

 8. Click What are my options?.  Under Options, alternative strategies are shown that would, if implemented, 
enable your clients to achieve their retirement goal.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 57 of 106

Detailed retirement mode
To assess retirement needs in Detailed retirement mode, follow these steps:

 1. Go to the Retirement page.

Financial Assessment section – Financial Assessment category – Retirement page (Detailed retirement mode)

 2. Under Retirement Information, enter the clients’ combined desired after-tax income of the client and co-
client upon retirement.
Note: This amount should be large enough to include all lifestyle expenses and insurance premiums that 
are expected during retirement.

 3. To index the retirement income to inflation, enter the rate of inflation in the Index at field.

 4. Enter the retirement age and life expectancy for each client, and then select the CPP/QPP Eligibility and 
OAS Eligibility options for each client who is eligible to receive these benefits.

 5. To enter additional details regarding the clients’ CPP/QPP and OAS eligibility, click , and then 

make your changes in the CPP/QPP & OAS Details dialog box.

 n To model deferred OAS benefits, change the Benefit Start Date in the CPP/QPP & OAS Details.

 6. In the Annual Defined Benefit Pension field, enter the clients’ estimated annual pension income. To enter 

more detailed pension information, click .  Select a calculation method, either Estimate or 

Formula, enter the pension details, and then click OK to return to the Retirement page.

 7. Complete all of the following procedures that apply to accounts being used to fund the retirement goal: 

 n Entering non-registered account information on the next page

 n Entering RRSP/RRSP spousal account information on page 59

 n Entering TFSA account information on page 60

 n Entering defined contribution information on page 61

 n Entering LIRA information on page 62



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 58 of 106

Entering non-registered account information

Note: This procedure does not apply to the Simple retirement mode.

To enter non-registered account information, follow these steps:

 1. On the Retirement page, go to the Non-Registered tab.

Financial Assessment section – Financial Assessment category – Retirement page – Non-Registered tab (Detailed retirement mode)

 2. Enter the current value of each client’s individually owned and jointly owned non-registered accounts. 

 3. Enter monthly savings that will be contributed to the non-registered accounts.

 4. Click the Pre-Retirement Return Rate and Retirement Return Rate links to open the Return Rates dialog 
box.

Return Rates dialog box

 5. Under Pre-Retirement and Retirement, enter the percentage of interest, dividends, capital gains, and 
deferred growth for each return rate. 



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 59 of 106

Entering RRSP/RRSP spousal account information

Note: This procedure does not apply to the Simple retirement mode.

To enter the clients’ RRSP and RRSP spousal account information, follow these steps:

 1. On the Retirement page, go to the RRSP or RRSP Spousal tab.

Financial Assessment section – Financial Assessment category – Retirement page – RRSP tab (Detailed retirement mode)

 2. Enter the current value of each client’s RRSP or RRSP spousal account. 

 3. Enter monthly savings that will be contributed to the registered accounts.

 4. To set up the conversion to a retirement income fund, click Details.

Note: For help with the conversion to a retirement income fund, see Converting an RRSP or 
spousal RRSP to a RRIF on page 64

 5. Enter the Assumed Return Rate for the pre-retirement and retirement periods.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 60 of 106

Entering TFSA account information

Note: This procedure does not apply to the Simple retirement mode.

To enter the clients’ TFSA information, follow these steps:

 1. On the Retirement page, go to the TFSA tab.

Financial Assessment section – Financial Assessment category – Retirement page –  TFSA tab (Detailed retirement mode)

 2. Enter the current value of each client’s TFSA. 

 3. Enter monthly savings that will be contributed to the TFSA.

 4. Enter the Assumed Return Rate for the pre-retirement and retirement periods.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 61 of 106

Entering defined contribution information

Note: This procedure does not apply to the Simple retirement mode.

To enter the clients’ defined contribution information, follow these steps:

 1. On the Retirement page, go to the Defined Contribution tab.

Financial Assessment section – Financial Assessment category – Retirement page – Defined Contribution tab (Detailed retirement mode)

 2. Enter the current value of each client’s registered pension plans (RPP money purchase plan type). 

 3. Enter the monthly employee and employer savings that will be contributed to the clients’ registered 
pension plans.

 4. To enter conversion details, click Details.

 5. Enter the Assumed Return Rate for the pre-retirement and retirement periods.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 62 of 106

Entering LIRA information

Note: This procedure does not apply to the Simple retirement mode.

To enter the clients’ locked-in retirement account (LIRA) information, follow these steps:

 1. On the Retirement page, go to the LIRA tab.

Financial Assessment section – Financial Assessment category – Retirement page – LIRA tab (Detailed retirement mode)

 2. Enter the current value of each client’s LIRA. 

 3. To enter conversion details, click Details.

Note: For help with the conversion to a retirement income fund, seeConverting a defined 
contribution pension plan or a LIRA to a LIF on page 66

 4. Enter the Assumed Return Rate for the pre-retirement and retirement periods.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 63 of 106

Setting up the conversion of registered plans to retirement income funds

Note: This procedure does not apply to Simple Retirement mode.

In a Financial Assessment, you can set up the conversion of the following registered plans to retirement income 
funds: 

 n Registered retirement savings plans (RRSP) or spousal RRSPs can be converted to registered retirement 
income funds (RRIFs). 

 n Defined contribution pension plans or locked-in retirement accounts (LIRAs) can be converted to a life 
income fund (LIF). 

 n All registered plan types can be converted to an annuity.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 64 of 106

Converting an RRSP or spousal RRSP to a RRIF

 1. On the Retirement page, go to the RRSP or RRSP Spousal tab. 

 2. Click Details.

Account Setup dialog box (Convert to RRIF)

 3. Under Convert to RRIF, define when the RRSP will be converted. If you select At Age, specify the age 
when the RRSP will be converted. 
Note: Conversion must take place by age 71 at the latest. 

 4. To use the younger client’s age to calculate RRIF minimum payments, select the Use younger partner’s 
age for minimums option. 

 5. From the Minimum Payment Frequency menu, select Monthly or Annual. If you selected Annual, select 
the payment month from the Make Annual Payments In menu.

 6. Click OK. 



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 65 of 106

Converting the plan to an annuity (applies to all registered plan types except RESPs)

Note: Accounts converted to a life annuity do not carry over to the spouse should the owner die.  

 1. On the Retirement page, go to the <registered plan> tab, and then click Details. 

 2. Click the Annuity Information (Optional) link.

Account Setup dialog box (Annuity Information shown)

 3. Select the Convert to Annuity option. 

 4. Specify the age when the plan is to be converted. 
Note: Annuity legislation is constantly changing. In some legislative jurisdictions, conversion is mandatory at 
age 80, while in other areas 90 is the mandatory age. Some jurisdictions have removed this restriction all 
together and leave it to the plan owner to decide when best to convert to an annuity. It is up to you to 
ensure that the applicable legislation is followed. 

 5. Enter the expected annuity return rate. 

 6. Click OK.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 66 of 106

Converting a defined contribution pension plan or a LIRA to a LIF

 1. On the Retirement page, go to the Defined Contribution or LIRA tab, and then click Details. 
Note: The LIF option is selected by default, and the LRIF option is no longer accessible. This is due to 
recent legislative changes where existing LRIFs are being converted to LIFs. 

Account Setup dialog box (Convert to LIF)

 2. Under Conversion Preference, indicate when the plan is to be converted. To specify the age, select At Age, 
and then enter the age. 

 3. To use the maximum payout amount, select the Use maximum payout amount option.
Note: This option is not accessible if Automatic was selected under Conversion Preference.

 4. Select the governing legislative area. 

 5. From the Minimum Payment Frequency menu, select Monthly or Annual. If you selected Annual, select 
the payment month from the Make Annual Payments In menu.

 6. Click OK.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 67 of 106

Determining whether the retirement goal is achievable

Once you have completed the fields under Retirement Information on the Retirement page, NaviPlan can 
provide feedback on current strategies. 

Under Goal Coverage in Detailed retirement mode and Investment Accounts for Retirement in Simple 
retirement mode, the graph displays the percentage of the goal that is achievable using current strategies. 

To see suggestions for other possible strategies, click What are my options?. A graph displays the percentage of the 
goal that is achievable using current strategies. Some suggestions for other possible strategies appear at the bottom 
of the dialog box. 

Directing additional monthly savings to account types 

Note: This procedure does not apply to the Simple retirement mode.

On the Retirement page under Savings Settings, select the account types to which additional monthly savings will 
be directed.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 68 of 106

Assessing education needs
In general, NaviPlan assesses all needs associated with the education goal for each dependant and compares those  
to the resources available for education funding. If a shortfall or overfunding is expected, NaviPlan presents 
recommendations for each dependant’s education goal. In the Financial Assessment, each dependant can only 
have one education goal.

In the Financial Assessment, education assessments can only be done for dependants; they cannot be done for the 
client or co-client. If no dependant was added when the client file was created, go to the Client Management – 
Client Information – Personal Information page, and then add the family member. 

To assess education needs for a dependant, follow these steps:

 1. Go to the Education page.

Financial Assessment section – Financial Assessment category – Education page



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 69 of 106

 2. Under Education Objectives, enter: 

 n the estimated annual education costs in today’s dollars.

 n a percentage to index costs by.

 n the dependant’s age when the education goal begins.

 n the duration of the education goal. 
NaviPlan calculates the Total Projected Cost value by indexing each annual cost individually by the rate 
entered in the Index Costs by field from January 1 of the plan year to December 31 of the year before the 
year the expense occurs.

 3. Under Savings Information, enter the current amount saved, the current monthly savings, and the 
assumed rate of return.

 n All amounts saved earn the rate of return specified in the Assumed Return Rate field until the 
account is depleted. 

 n Non-registered savings are assumed to be deposited into a joint non-registered account. 

 n For RESP accounts, NaviPlan automatically calculates and includes the 20% Canada Education Savings 
Grant (CESG) for Current Monthly Savings and this is reflected in goal coverage. 

 n The amounts in the Current Amount Saved fields are assumed to be saved on January 1 of the plan 
year, whereas monthly savings begin in the current month. The monthly savings end on December 31 
of the year before the last year of the goal.

Note: The graphs on this page update as you enter different values. NaviPlan calculates the 
percentage of each education goal that is expected to be covered based on the information you 
entered.

 4. Click What are my options?.  Under Options, alternative strategies are shown that would, if implemented, 
enable your clients to meet their education goal(s).



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 70 of 106

Assessing major purchase needs
In general, NaviPlan assesses all needs associated with the major purchase goal and compares those needs to the 
clients’ resources available to fund major purchases. Whether a shortfall or overfunding is expected, in either 
event NaviPlan presents recommendations for each major purchase goal. In the Financial Assessment, you can 
enter up to three major purchase goals.

To assess major purchase needs, follow these steps:

 1. Go to the Major Purchase page.

Financial Assessment section – Financial Assessment category – Major Purchase page



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 71 of 106

 2. Under Major Purchase Objectives, enter all applicable information for the clients’ planned purchase(s). 

 n Major purchase goals cannot occur in the month of the plan date or in the following month. For 
example, if the plan date is April 12, 2014, the date entered must be June 1, 2014, or later.

 n NaviPlan calculates the Total Projected Cost value by indexing the value of each major purchase goal 
by the rate entered in the Index Costs by field from January 1 of the plan year to December 31 of the 
year before the year the expense occurs.

 3. Under Savings Information for non-registered accounts and TFSAs, enter the current amount saved, the 
current monthly savings for the major purchase(s), and the assumed rate of return.

 n All amounts saved earn the rate of return specified in the Assumed Return Rate field until the 
account is depleted. 

 n Accounts used to save toward major purchase goals are assumed to be joint, non-registered accounts 
or TFSAs. 

 n The amounts in the Current Amount Saved fields are assumed to be saved on January 1 of the plan 
year, whereas monthly savings start at the beginning of the month following the plan date. The 
monthly savings end on the month before the purchase date.

Note: The graphs on this page update as you enter different values. NaviPlan calculates 
the percentage of each major purchase goal that is expected to be covered based on 
the information you entered.

 4. Click What are my options?.  Under Options, alternative strategies are shown that would, if implemented, 
enable your clients to meet their major purchase goal(s).



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 72 of 106

Assessing insurance needs
Life insurance needs are determined by simulating the death of either the client, co-client, or both on December 
31 of the plan year. When death is simulated, NaviPlan assesses needs and compares them to existing resources 
and life insurance coverage. If available resources are not sufficient to meet needs, NaviPlan recommends 
additional coverage. NaviPlan assumes a capital depletion method for the life insurance analysis, which depletes 
available assets and existing life insurance policies as needed.

Disability insurance needs are determined by simulating either the client or co-client being disabled on January 1 of 
the year after the plan year. The annual income of the disabled client is discontinued during the disability period. 
Cash flow throughout disability is projected and, if deficits result, a need for further disability income coverage is 
reported. The disability period ends at retirement, at which time the retirement goal assumes the fulfillment of 
needs until death.

To assess insurance needs, follow these steps:

 1. Go to the Insurance page.

Financial Assessment section – Financial Assessment category – Insurance page



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 73 of 106

 2. Under Life Insurance Information, enter the Existing Coverage and Monthly Premium

 n Life insurance policies in the Financial Assessment are assumed to be 10-year term policies that do 
not lapse, where the insured owns the policy and pays the premium, while the beneficiary is the non-
insured client. 

Disability policies in the Financial Assessment are assumed to provide non-taxable flat dollar amounts that are not 
indexed for inflation. The owner of the policy is expected to pay for the premiums and be the recipient of disability 
benefits. The policies have the following payout terms:

Policy type Waiting period Benefits end

Short term Two weeks In three months*

Long term Three months At age 65*

*These are default values in NaviPlan, but can be modified as required.                      

 3. Click What are my options?.  Under Options, NaviPlan displays the percentage and dollar value of the goal 
that can be met and the amount by which coverage would have to be increased to meet the goal.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 74 of 106

Analyzing Life Insurance needs with the Life Insurance Quick Assessment
The need for additional life insurance can be determined quickly using NaviPlan. On the Insurance Analysis page, 
these needs are determined using the following method:

 n First, NaviPlan totals the data in the Lump Sum Needs and Ongoing Needs sections.

 n Next, the total from the Available Assets to Offset Needs section is deducted.

 n Finally, the total recommended additional insurance is displayed (along with a summary of the calculation) 
in the Results section.

This method makes the calculation easy to understand, increasing your clients' confidence.

To analyze your clients' need for additional insurance, follow these steps:

 1. Go to the Insurance Analysis page.

Financial Assessment section – Financial Assessment category – Insurance Analysis page



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 75 of 106

 2. Use the tabs along the top of the page to select a survivorship situation.

 3. Enter all lump sum needs in the Lump Sum Needs container.

Note: Mortgage Principal, All Other Loans, and Education Goals are calculated by  based on 
data collected from elsewhere in the assessment. To manually enter data for these fields, 
select the Lump Sum Needs Override option.

 4. Enter all Ongoing Needs your client will need to pay in the selected survivorship situation. The default 
entry is based on data entered elsewhere in the plan and is meant to show the amount of annual income 
necessary to replace the decedent's income.

 n To modify these assumptions, select  and modify any of the assumptions in the Ongoing Needs 

dialog box.

 n You can also specify how much of the decedent's income is necessary to replace for different time 
periods:

 1. From the Ongoing Needs section, enter an ongoing need and a number of years for the first 
row. This comprises the first period.

 2. Click Add Ongoing Need.

 3. Enter an annual ongoing need and a number of years for the newly created row. This 
comprises the second period and immediately follows the previous period.

 4. Repeat step 3 until you are satisfied.

 5. Enter all assets available to cover needs in the selected survivorship situation. These assets are divided into 
two categories:

 n Realizable Assets: This field represents the value of assets that are easily converted to cash in the 
event of a death.

 n Existing Life Insurance Policies: This field represents the value of existing life insurance policies 
already entered in the assessment.

The value of these assets is calculated by NaviPlan; to modify these values select Available Asset Override 
and enter new data.

 6. Review the information NaviPlan is using for this analysis in the Assumptions container and make any 
changes you wish.

 7. NaviPlan now calculates your clients' need for additional life insurance and displays its recommendations 
in the Results container.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 76 of 106

Viewing results
To view the results of the Financial Assessment, go to the Summary page. An overview of the Financial Assessment 
is generated for each of the modules selected.

The results on the Summary page are updated automatically whenever you make changes on any of the previous 
pages, and can be used throughout the planning process to show the clients’ goal achievement and alternative 
strategies. This page can be shared with your clients since the information here is presented in the same format as 
the Financial Needs Assessment client report.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 77 of 106

Chapter 4: Entering Asset Allocation Assessments
The Asset Allocation Assessment in NaviPlan allows you to enter the clients’ accounts and create a suggested asset 
mix. You can also create a suggested asset mix in minutes by having your clients complete the asset allocation 
questionnaire.

Note: This manual assumes that you have already used NaviPlan to create and open a client file and an Asset 
Allocation Assessment. For information about creating and managing client files and Asset Allocation Assessments, 
see the NaviPlan User Manual: Introduction.

In this chapter:

Using predefined asset allocation 78

Overriding the investor profile 78

Using user-defined asset allocation 82

Defining the clients’ investor profile using user-defined asset allocation 84

Modifying asset allocation settings for the plan 84

Selecting the clients’ investor profile 84

Modifying the suggested asset mix 85

Entering account information 86

Searching for asset class weightings 87

Entering holdings 87

Entering return rates 88

Converting a registered account to an annuity 89

Comparing the current portfolio and suggested asset mix 90

Viewing results 91



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 78 of 106

Using predefined asset allocation
With predefined asset allocation, begin by using the questionnaire to determine your clients’ investor profile or 
suggested asset mix, which is used as an asset allocation target  throughout the Asset Allocation Assessment. While  
the questionnaire must be filled out to proceed, you can override the results or modify the suggested asset mix.

Note: The Questionnaire page is only available if you are using NaviPlan with the predefined asset 
allocation option. If you do not have this option, you need to determine the investor profile 
yourself.

To generate a proposed portfolio, follow these steps: 

 1. Go to the Questionnaire page. A list of questions appears to help you identify your clients’ investor profile.

 2. Select your clients’ responses to all the questions. NaviPlan calculates risk scores based on the answers you 
provided and then recommends an investor profile.

 3. Go to the Profile page.

 4. To view the asset allocation risk scores for the investor profile, click Scoring. The Scoring Summary dialog 
box displays the time horizon and investor profile that NaviPlan has calculated.

 5. To view the predefined asset classes, investor profiles, and portfolios defined by Ibbotson, click Settings.

 Overriding the investor profile

If you do not feel that the investor profile accurately reflects your clients’ risk tolerance and you have appropriate 
permissions, you can override the investor profile in the following ways: 

 n Select a different investor profile. 

 n Adjust the weightings manually for the investor profile using the Weightings feature.

 n Use the Optimize feature to determine an optimal asset mix using Ibbotson’s Mean Variance Optimizer. 

To override the clients’ investor profile, follow these steps: 

 1. Go to the Profile page to view the asset mix suggested for the clients with the calculated investor profile.

Asset Allocation section – Asset Allocation category – Profile page

 2. Select Override Investor Profile, and then choose another investor profile. 

Note: If you have NaviPlan with user-defined asset allocation, you can override the investor profile 
without selecting a option.

You can modify the suggested asset mix by clicking Customize Asset Mix, and then selecting either Weightings or 
Optimize.

 n To manually adjust the asset class weightings, select Weightings. 

 n To use the Ibbotson Mean Variance Optimizer to generate a new portfolio based on an efficient frontier 
graph, select Optimize. 



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 79 of 106

Customizing the asset mix using the Weightings feature

To use the Weightings feature, follow these steps: 

 1. On the Profile page, click Customize Asset Mix, and then select Weightings.

Asset Class Weightings dialog box

 2. Select Override default asset class weightings, and then enter the desired weightings. The total must 
equal 100%.
Note: Asset classes with a zero percent weighting do not appear.

 3. Click OK.

To revert to the original asset class weightings, on the Profile page click Customize Asset Mix, and 
then select Revert to Defaults.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 80 of 106

Customizing the asset mix using the Optimize feature

To restrict the suggested asset classes, but still generate an optimal suggested asset mix, follow these steps: 

 1. On the Profile page, click the Customize Asset Mix button, and then select Optimize. 

For more information about this graph, see the Help.

Optimize dialog box

 2. To manually enter a new standard deviation, select Override Standard Deviation, and then enter the 
standard deviation in the Suggested Risk field.The graph will show the entered standard deviation.

Note: Clicking anywhere on the Efficient Frontier line shows the standard deviation and return rate 
at that point. Double-clicking on the line selects the point as the new suggested asset mix. Use this 
process as an alternative to overriding the standard deviation manually. 

 3. To exclude asset classes and set minimum and maximum inclusion values for the suggested asset mix, click 
Individual Constraints.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 81 of 106

Individual Constraints dialog box

 4. If applicable, clear the options for asset classes that you want excluded from the suggested asset mix, or 
modify the minimum and maximum holding percentage for the included asset classes. 

 5. (Optional) In the text field at the bottom of the dialog box, enter the reason(s) for the exclusion(s). 

To revert to the original asset class weightings, on the Profile page, click the Customize Asset Mix 
button, and then select Revert to Defaults.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 82 of 106

Using user-defined asset allocation
If you are using user-defined asset allocation (not predefined in NaviPlan), asset allocation defaults for all new 
assessments and plans are found under Plan Settings – Asset Allocation Settings – Asset Allocation Settings. You 
can override these defaults for an individual Asset Allocation Assessment if you need to.

 1. Go to the Asset Allocation – Asset Allocation – Profile page.

 2. Click Settings.

 3. Click Add Asset Class to enter additional asset classes. For each asset class, enter a unique description, such 
as Cash or Bonds, and then define the return rates and standard deviation values that apply.

Asset Allocation Settings dialog box – Asset Classes tab

 4. Once you have made the required changes, go to the Correlations tab. Correlation measures how much 
you can expect your clients’ investments to change in price relative to each other.

Correlation
value

Historical relationship of the two asset classes

1.0 The two assets move in exactly the same direction.

-1.0 The two assets move in exactly the opposite direction.

0.0 The two assets have no relationship.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 83 of 106

Asset Allocation Settings dialog box – Correlations tab

 5. To change the correlation between two asset classes, enter the new correlation value at the intersection 
of a row and column for the two asset classes. The default value is updated. For example, to change the 
correlation between Large Cap Equity and Small Cap Equity, go to the field that intersects row A and 
column B, and then enter a new correlation value.

 6. Go to the Investor Profiles tab to view the investor profiles entered in the User Preferences menu.

 7. Investor profiles should be added from lowest to highest risk tolerance. To add a new investor profile to 
the Asset Allocation Assessment, click the Add Investor Profile button, enter a name such as Conservative, 
and then click . A dialog box opens where you can enter the details of the new profile.

Asset Allocation Settings dialog box – Investor Profiles tab



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 84 of 106

 8. Go to the Portfolios tab to edit the composition of all possible investor profiles in the assessment.

Asset Allocation Settings dialog box – Portfolios tab

 9. Under Portfolio Criteria, select the Investor Profile you want to change, and then under Portfolios, enter 
the asset class percentages for this profile.

 10. To revert to the default asset mix values entered in the User Preferences menu, click Reset Asset 
Allocation. This button only appears when the default asset mix is overridden.

 n If no default values exist, clicking this button deletes what you have entered without replacing it.

Defining the clients’ investor profile using user-defined asset allocation

On the Profile page, you can

 n Modify asset allocation settings for the plan. 

 n Select and modify the clients’ investor profile. 

 n View the asset mix recommended for the investor profile. 

 n Modify the suggested asset mix.

Modifying asset allocation settings for the plan

To modify asset allocation settings for the plan, follow these steps: 

 1. Go to the Profile page. 

 2. Click Settings.

 3. Modify the settings. Modifications will only affect the plan you have open. 

Selecting the clients’ investor profile

To select the clients’ investor profile, follow these steps:



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 85 of 106

 1. Go to the Profile page.

 2. Under Investor Profile, select the profile you want to use for this plan.

Modifying the suggested asset mix 

To modify the suggested asset mix, follow these steps: 

 1. Go to the Profile page. 

 2. Click Settings.

 3. Go to the Portfolios tab.

 4. Under Portfolio Criteria, select an investor profile from the menu.

 5. Under Portfolio, edit the weightings of the portfolio, and then click OK.

 6. Under Investor Profile, select the appropriate investor profile.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 86 of 106

Entering account information
You can enter one account for each of your clients’ investments, or you can group similar holdings together within 
one account. You cannot combine registered and non-registered holdings within the same account. Also, you 
cannot combine holdings owned by different people within the same account.

To enter an investment account in an Asset Allocation Assessment, follow these steps:

 1. Go to the Accounts page.

Asset Allocation section – Asset Allocation category – Accounts page

 2. Click Add Account or click  beside Add Account, and then select the type of account you want to 

create. 

 3. In the Description field, enter a unique name or account number to identify this account.

 4. From the Account Type menu, select the tax category of the account (such as non-registered or RRSP).

 5. From the Owner menu, select the owner of the account.

 6. If you are entering a simple account, enter the current Market Value and, for a non-registered account, 
enter its basis in the Base field. If you’re entering any other type of account, the Market Value and the 
Base fields will populate as you enter holdings for the account.

 7. If the account is fully weighted in one asset class, select the asset class under Asset Class Weightings.
OR
If the account is weighted in multiple asset classes, select Manual Classification under Asset Class 
Weightings. Assign percentages to various asset classes to equal 100%, and then click OK.

 8. To add holdings to a simple account, on the Accounts page, click Add under Holdings.

 9. To enter additional account information, click . The following topics explain how to use this dialog box: 

 n Entering holdings on the next page

 n Entering return rates on page 88



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 87 of 106

Searching for asset class weightings

To use the predefined Asset Allocation option to search for asset class weightings for an account, you can search 
the Ibbotson Asset Allocation database as follows:

 1. From the Asset Class Weightings menu in various NaviPlan locations, click Search.

Accounts page – Asset Class Weightings – Search – Asset Class Weightings Details dialog box - Search container

 2. Under Asset Class Weightings Options, select Use Asset Classifier Search.

 3. Under Search, enter the search criteria, and then click Search. If you are unsure of all the letters in a 
symbol or name, insert an asterisk (*) for wildcard searches. For example, to search for assets that begin 
with “br”, enter br* in the Ticker Symbol field.

 4. Under Results, select the appropriate asset, and then click OK.

Entering holdings

To add holdings to an account, follow these steps:

 1. Go to the Accounts page.

 2. Under Holdings, click Add (or the numbered link)  or  for the appropriate account.

 3. If holdings already exist and you are adding new holdings to the account, click Add Holding for each new 

holding you want to add or click   beside Add Holding, and then select an option.

 4. If you are using predefined asset allocation, enter the holding's Symbol, and then click Classify. NaviPlan 
enters the symbol's description and asset class weighting.
OR
If the holding is fully weighted in one asset class, select the class from the Asset Class Weightings menu.
OR
If the holding is weighted in multiple asset classes, select Manual Classification from the Asset Class 
Weightings menu.  Assign percentages to various asset classes to equal 100%, and then click OK.

 6. Enter the remaining details for each holding you added.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 88 of 106

Entering return rates

To enter return rates for an account, follow these steps:

 1. Go to the Accounts page.

 2. Under Return Rates, click the link for the appropriate account.

Account Details dialog box – Return Rates tab

 3. To manually set the return rates for the account, select Override, and then enter the appropriate pre-
retirement and retirement return rates and standard deviations.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 89 of 106

Converting a registered account to an annuity 

This optional procedure applies to all registered retirement account types.

Note: Accounts converted to a life annuity do not carry over to the spouse should the owner die.

To convert a registered account to an annuity, follow these steps: 

 1. Go to the Accounts page and click  for the account you want to convert.

 2. Go to the Registered  Account Setup tab.

Account Details dialog box – Registered Account Setup tab - Annuity Information section

 3. Select the Convert to Annuity option. 

 4. Specify the owner’s age when the plan is to be converted. 
Note: Annuity legislation is constantly changing. In some legislative jurisdictions, conversion is mandatory at 
age 80, while in other areas 90 is the mandatory age. Some jurisdictions have removed this restriction 
altogether and leave it to the plan owner to decide if or when it is best to convert to an annuity. It is up to 
you to ensure that the applicable legislation is followed. 

 5. Enter the assumed return rate.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 90 of 106

Comparing the current portfolio and suggested asset mix
Before you generate the Asset Allocation client report, you can compare the breakdown of the clients’ current 
asset mix with NaviPlan’s suggested asset mix in the Asset Allocation Assessment. 

Go to the Summary page. Two graphs appear on the page, as follows:

Graph Details

Current Asset Mix

The current asset mix reflects the weighted asset mix of all 
accounts in the clients’ current portfolio.                      
The text includes the expected rate of return and the 
expected standard deviation.                     

Suggested Asset Mix
The graph displays a proportional breakdown of the assets in 
the suggested asset mix. 

 n With predefined asset allocation, the suggested asset 
mix reflects the clients’ responses to the asset 
allocation questionnaire.

 n With user-defined asset allocation, the asset mix is 
based on your selection on the Profile page.

The Summary includes the expected rate of return, the 
expected standard deviation, the proposed investor profile, 
and the proposed time horizon.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 91 of 106

Viewing results
To view the results of the Asset Allocation Assessment, go to the Summary page. An overview of the Asset 
Allocation Assessment is generated for each of the modules selected.

Asset Allocation section – Asset Allocation category – Summary page

The Summary page is easy to access and can be used throughout the planning process to show the clients’ current 
and suggested asset mixes. This page can be shared with your clients since the information here is presented in the 
same format as the Asset Allocation Assessment client report.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 92 of 106

Chapter 5: Client Reports
The Client Report page is similar in both Financial Assessments and Asset Allocation Assessments—only the name 
of the client report is different.

In this chapter:

Generating a client report 93

Creating report templates 94

Using the Client Report Monitor 95



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 93 of 106

Generating a client report
To generate the Financial Needs Assessment or Asset Allocation client report, follow these steps:

 1. Go to the Client Report page. 

 2. Click Select Document Sections. 

Select Document Sections dialog box

Note: The sections shown in the dialog box vary depending on the client report.

 3. To view the subsections for a section, click the plus (+) sign beside that section. The list expands and 
subsections appear. Select or clear the options for the appropriate subsections.

 4. Select all sections you want included in the client report. 

 5. To reorganize the sections in the client report, click and drag the applicable section to a new location.

 6. Click OK.

 7. To generate the report, click Generate. If you generated this report before, this button appears as 
Regenerate.

You can use the Client Report Monitor to monitor your recent report request and the requests for 
other client reports. For more information, see Using the Client Report Monitor on page 95



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 94 of 106

Creating report templates

To create a template (a group of selections) that you can reuse for the client report type, follow these steps:

 1. Go to the Client Report page.

 2. Click Select Document Sections.

 3. Modify the report sections as explained in Generating a client report on the previous page. 

 4. Click Save as Template.

 5. Enter a name for the template, and then click OK.

Note: You can delete templates on the Settings menu - System Settings  - Templates tab.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 95 of 106

Using the Client Report Monitor
The Client Report Monitor allows you to continue using NaviPlan when generating time-intensive reports. Each 
time you click Generate for a client report, NaviPlan creates a request in the Client Report Monitor and generates 
the report. Generating a client report can take between a few seconds to a few minutes.

The Client Report Monitor allows you to monitor your recent request and the requests for other client reports. 
You can only open reports with a Completed status. The Client Report Monitor is available from the following 
areas:

 n Reports menu

 n Financial Assessment category – Client Report page

 n Asset Allocation category – Client Report page

 n Workflow section – Status page

Client Report Monitor dialog box



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 96 of 106

To use the Client Report Monitor, follow these steps:

 1. Generate a client report, or from the Quick Actions menu, access Reports and then select Client Report 
Monitor.

 2. Perform one of the following steps:

To... Do this...

List all client reports 
for which you have 
access. 

Clear the Show only reports for this plan option.

View a completed 
report. 

Click the link for a client report with the Completed status. The client report 
opens using the format specified on the Settings menu - System Settings  - 
Report Setup tab.

Delete a report.
Click  for the applicable report or click the Delete All button to delete 
listed client reports.

 3. Click Close. Any reports that have not yet generated will continue to process while you work in other areas 
of NaviPlan. If needed, you can generate additional reports while other reports are being processed. 
NaviPlan generates each report independently.



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 97 of 106

Index

A

accessing

Help  8

Account Details dialog box

Return Rates tab  88

accounts

entering  86

entering holdings  87

entering return rates  88

Accounts page  86

Asset Allocation Assessment

entering holdings  87

entering return rates  88

modify suggested asset mix  84

select clients’ investor profile  84

setting assumptions  82

viewing results  91

asset allocation assumptions

set for the open plan  84

setting overall default values  82

Asset Allocation Settings dialog box

Asset Classes tab  82

Correlations tab  82

Investor Profiles tab  83-84

Asset Class Exclusion  80



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 98 of 106

asset class weightings

entering  86

searching  87

Asset Class Weightings Details dialog box  87

Asset Class Weightings dialog box  79

asset classes

correlating  82

entering  82

Assumptions page  51

General tab  51

Historical Data tab  52

Average Tax method  7

C

calculator types

major purchase  24

non-registered asset  30

other  42

registered asset  35

retirement planning  20

calculators

Capital Growth  31

Cost of Living  15

Critical Illness  29

Education Savings  26

Historical Returns  18

Indexed Payout  34

Inflation History  17

Leverage vs. Savings  44



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 99 of 106

LIF Payout  38

Life Annuity Payout  39

Life Insurance  27

Loan Comparison  45

LRIF Payout  37

Major Purchase Available Savings  25

Major Purchase Required Savings  24

managing  12

Mortgage Comparison  46

opening  11

Payout Duration  33

Purchasing Power  16

Regular Investments  32

Retirement Available Savings  21

Retirement Required Savings  20

reviewing and printing results  13

RRIF Payout  36

RRSP Savings  41

RRSP vs. Mortgage  43

Term Annuity Payout  40

TFSA Savings & Comparison  47

Capital Growth calculator  31

Client Report Monitor dialog box  95

Client Report page  93

client reports

Client Report Monitor  95

generating  93

templates  94



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 100 of 106

conventions, user manual  7

converting

defined contribution to LIF  66

LIRA to LIF  66

registered plan to annuity  65

RRSP to RRIF  64

converting accounts

registered account to annuity  89

correlations, entering  82

Cost of Living calculator  15

Critical Illness calculator  29

current asset mix graph  90

D

detailed retirement mode  55, 57

converting registered plans to retirement income funds  63

entering defined contributions  61

entering LIRAs  62

entering non-registered accounts  58

entering RRSP accounts  59

entering TFSA accounts  60

setting savings preferences  67

Detailed Tax method  7, 50

E

education needs, assessing  68

Education page  68

What are my options? button  69

Education Savings calculator  26



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 101 of 106

F

Financial Assessment

assessing education needs  68

assessing insurance needs  72

assessing major purchase needs  70

assessing retirement needs  55

entering inflation, tax, and historical data  51

modeling current financial picture  54

selecting modules  49

viewing results  76

Financial Picture page  54

G

goal coverage graph  67

Goals calculators

Critical Illness  29

Education Savings  26

Life Insurance  27

Major Purchase Available Savings  25

Major Purchase Required Savings  24

Retirement Available Savings  21

Retirement Required Savings  20

H

Help, accessing  8

Historical Data tab  52

RESP Contributions  53

RRSP Contributions  52

TFSA Contributions  53



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 102 of 106

Historical Returns calculator  18

holdings, entering  87

I

Indexed Payout calculator  34

Individual Contraints dialog box  80

Inflation calculators

Cost of Living  15

Historical Returns  18

Inflation History  17

Purchasing Power  16

Inflation History calculator  17

insurance needs, assessing  72

Insurance page  72

life insurance analysis  73

What are my options? button (disability insurance)  73

investor profile

determining  78

overriding  78

selecting  84

investor profiles

entering  83

L

Leverage vs. Savings calculator  44

LIF Payout calculator  38

Life Annuity Payout calculator  39

life insurance analysis  73

Life Insurance calculator  27

Loan Comparison calculator  45



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 103 of 106

LRIF Payout calculator  37

M

Major purchase calculators  24

Major Purchase Available Savings  25

Major Purchase Required Savings  24

major purchase needs, assessing  70

Major Purchase page  70

What are my options? button  71

Mean Variance Optimizer  80

modules, selecting  49

Mortgage Comparison calculator  46

N

NaviPlan Select

phone support  8

resources  8

user manual series  6

Non-Registered calculators

Capital Growth  31

Indexed Payout  34

Payout Duration  33

Regular Investments  32

O

Optimize dialog box  80

P

Payout Duration calculator  33

phone support  8

portfolios, entering  82



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 104 of 106

Profile page  78

Purchasing Power calculator  16

Q

Questionnaire page  78

R

registered account setup

annuities  89

Registered calculators

LIF Payout  38

Life Annuity Payout  39

LRIF Payout  37

RRIF Payout  36

RRSP Savings  41

Term Annuity Payout  40

Regular Investments calculator  32

results

Asset Allocation Assessment  91

Financial Assessment  76

retirement goal coverage graph  67

retirement needs, assessing  55

Retirement page  56

retirement planning calculators  20

Retirement Available Savings  21

Retirement Required Savings calculator  20

return rates, entering  88

RRIF Payout calculator  36

RRSP Savings calculator  41

RRSP vs. Mortgage calculator  43



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 105 of 106

S

savings preferences  67

Select Document Sections dialog box  93

Select Modules dialog box  49

Select Modules page  49

simple retirement mode  55-56

suggested asset mix

comparing to current portfolio  90

customizing  78-80

modifying  85

suggested asset mix graph  90

Summary page  76, 91

T

tax methods

Detailed  50

Term Annuity Payout calculator  40

TFSA Savings & Comparison calculator  47

U

user-defined asset allocation  82

user manual

conventions  7

series  6

V

viewing results  76



NaviPlan User Manual: Calculators and Assessments

Page 106 of 106

W

What Are My Options?

disability insurance  73

education  69

insurance  72

major purchase  71

retirment  67


	Contents
	Chapter 1: Using this manual
	NaviPlan User Manual Series
	Conventions
	NaviPlan Resources
	Partner Support

	Chapter 2: Using the calculators
	Opening a calculator
	Managing calculators
	Reviewing and printing calculator results
	Inflation calculators
	Cost of Living calculator
	Purchasing Power calculator
	Inflation History calculator
	Historical Returns calculator

	Goals calculators
	Retirement calculators
	Major purchase calculators
	Education calculators
	Insurance calculators
	Retirement Required Savings calculator
	Retirement Available Savings calculator
	Retirement Capital Required
	Retirement Capital Available
	Major Purchase Required Savings calculator
	Major Purchase Available Savings calculator
	Education Savings calculator
	Life Insurance calculator
	Critical Illness calculator

	Non-registered calculators
	Capital Growth calculator
	Regular Investments calculator
	Payout Duration calculator
	Indexed Payout calculator

	Registered calculators
	RRIF Payout calculator
	LRIF Payout calculator
	LIF Payout calculator
	Life Annuity Payout calculator
	Term Annuity Payout calculator
	RRSP Savings calculator

	Other calculators
	RRSP vs. Mortgage calculator
	Leverage vs. Savings calculator
	Loan Comparison calculator
	Mortgage Comparison calculator
	TFSA Savings & Comparison calculator


	Chapter 3: Entering Financial Assessments
	Selecting modules to assess
	Enter inflation, tax, and historical assumptions
	Modelling the current financial picture
	Assessing retirement needs
	Simple retirement mode
	Detailed retirement mode
	Entering non-registered account information
	Entering RRSP/RRSP spousal account information
	Entering TFSA account information
	Entering defined contribution information
	Entering LIRA information
	Setting up the conversion of registered plans to retirement income funds
	Converting an RRSP or spousal RRSP to a RRIF
	Converting the plan to an annuity (applies to all registered plan types excep...
	Converting a defined contribution pension plan or a LIRA to a LIF
	Determining whether the retirement goal is achievable
	Directing additional monthly savings to account types

	Assessing education needs
	Assessing major purchase needs
	Assessing insurance needs
	Analyzing Life Insurance needs with the Life Insurance Quick Assessment
	Viewing results

	Chapter 4: Entering Asset Allocation Assessments
	Using predefined asset allocation
	Overriding the investor profile
	Customizing the asset mix using the Weightings feature
	Customizing the asset mix using the Optimize feature


	Using user-defined asset allocation
	Defining the clients’ investor profile using user-defined asset allocation
	Modifying asset allocation settings for the plan
	Selecting the clients’ investor profile
	Modifying the suggested asset mix

	Entering account information
	Searching for asset class weightings
	Entering holdings
	Entering return rates
	Converting a registered account to an annuity

	Comparing the current portfolio and suggested asset mix
	Viewing results

	Chapter 5: Client Reports
	Generating a client report
	Creating report templates

	Using the Client Report Monitor

	Index

